
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Place: Kennet Committee Room 

Date: Tuesday 28 March 2017 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Yamina Rhouati, Democratic Governance 
Manager, of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 
(01225) 718024 or email Yamina.Rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Glenis Ansell 
Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr Christine Crisp 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr George Jeans 

Cllr Simon Killane (Chairman) 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve 
Cllr Tony Trotman 
Cllr John Walsh 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Peter Edge 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 

 

 

Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr James Sheppard 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr Philip Whalley 

 

mailto:Yamina.Rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is 
[...]
 2013-2017 (Pages 33 - 70) 

 A report is attached highlighting the key pieces of work undertaken by Overview 
and Scrutiny (OS) during the 2013-17 Council and recommending topics for 
suggested inclusion in a new OS work programme after the elections.  
 
The report also reviews the effectiveness of OS during the 2013-17 Council, 
including by considering discussion points from the OS Legacy workshop, and 
makes recommendations for consideration by Management Committee after the 
elections as appropriate. 

 

9   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2016-17  

 The Annual Report presenting the key activities and outcomes of Overview and 
Scrutiny during 2016-17 will follow. This will be published on the council website 
and Elected Wire and presented to Full Council.  

 

10   Wiltshire Council Response to CLG Enquiry into Overview and Scrutiny in 
Local Government (Pages 71 - 84) 

 A report is attached presenting for endorsement the council’s response to the 
Communities and Local Government’s (CLG) call for evidence under its enquiry 
into overview and scrutiny in local government. 

 

11   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 

12   Date of next meeting  

 6 June 2017 

 



Page 5 

 

 PART II  

 Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed. 
 

None 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 3 JANUARY 2017 AT KENNET COMMITTEE ROOM, 
COUNTY HALL. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Glenis Ansell, Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Stewart Dobson, 
Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman), Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Jacqui Lay, 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve, Cllr Tony Trotman, Cllr John Walsh, Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
(Substitute), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Substitute) and Cllr Ian Thorn (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr John Thomson and Cllr Philip Whitehead 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Glenis Ansell, Simon Killane, Howard 
Greenman, Jon Hubbard and Bridget Wayman. 
 
Councillor Wayman was substituted by Councillor Paul Oatway QPM. Councillor 
Hubbard was substituted by Councillor Ian Thorn. Councillor Greenman was 
substituted by Councillor Anna Cuthbert. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes for the meeting held on 1 November 2016 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
As item 8 – Request for Scrutiny Review of an Officer Decision – related to 
public conveniences, Councillor Chuck Berry clarified for information that he no 
longer worked in the public convenience industry. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Details were provided for the Overview and Scrutiny Legacy Workshop to be 
held for members on 17 January 2017 from 2-4pm in the Council Chamber, 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

County Hall. The workshop formed part of the approved learning and 
development programme, and would provide an opportunity for members to 
reflect on the Overview and Scrutiny approaches, successes and challenges 
during the 2013-2017 council period. Attendees would be asked to consider 
what messages and recommendations should be made to the succeeding 
2017-2021 council as it established its priorities. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

6 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Forward Work Programmes for the Select Committees and updates on 
previous work was received. Additional updates were received as follows: 
 
Health Select Committee 
Particularly attention was drawn to the meeting on 15 November 2016 and 
monitoring of developing urgent integrated care. AN update had been received 
from the
[...]
s that were 
submitted. 
 

11 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.55 am) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) of Democratic Services, direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail 

kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 1 FEBRUARY 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY 
HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Alan Hill (Vice 
Chairman), Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Simon Killane (Chairman), Cllr Gordon King, 
Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Stephen Oldrieve, Cllr Tony Trotman and Cllr Bridget Wayman 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, Cllr 
Jonathon Seed, Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Dick Tonge, Cllr Stuart 
Wheeler and Cllr Philip Whitehead 
  

 
12 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Glenis Ansell, Stuart Dobson and 
John Walsh. 
 

13 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

14 Chairman's Announcements 
 
It was stated that the meeting would be live broadcast and recorded. 
 

15 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

16 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 14 February 2017 at 1100 at 
Monkton Park, Chippenham. 
 

17 Procedure of Meeting 
 
The procedure for the meeting was noted. 
 
 

Page 15



 
 
 

 
 
 

18 Wiltshire Council's Financial Plan Update 2017/18 
 
The draft Wiltshire Council Financial Plan Update for 2017/18 was presented by 
Councillor Richard Tonge, Cabinet Member for Finance, and Michael Hudson, 
Associate Director of Finance, ahead of its submission to Cabinet on 7 February 
and Full Council on 21 February 2016. 
 
It was noted that Council on 18 October 2016 had approved a Medium Term 
Financial Plan and Efficiency Statement 2017-2020, an agreement with central 
government to secure details of four years of funding settlements, with the 
council committing to specific efficiency targets. The Committee had considered 
details of that plan on 10 October 2016, which included assumptions of 1.99% 
annual rise in Council Tax and 2% Social Care Levy. The proposals for 2017/18 
were considered within the framework previously agreed, though since the 
agreement it had been stated councils could bring forward an additional 1% 
increase in the Social Care Levy, which it was proposed be accepted.  
 
Details of the income and proposed expenditure were provided. It was 
confirmed under the proposals the council would set a balanced budget. A 
report from the Financial Planning Task Group was also received and 
considered. 
 
The Committee, along with other members in attendance including all members 
of the Executive, discussed the proposed budget, and clarification was sought 
on many issues from the attending Cabinet Members and Corporate Leadership 
Team, with details contained in the report as appended to these minutes. 
Particular focus was given to service budget proposals, how proposed savings 
would be achieved, impacts upon staffing levels, community grants and adult 
social care along with other topics as detailed in the appended report. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was,  
 
Resolved: 
 

a) To thank the Financial Planning Task Group for its report and for its 
work throughout the year monitoring and scrutinising the finances of 
the council; and, 
 

b) To note that the process for scrutiny of the budget had been robust and 
added value.  

 

19 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.45 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these min
[...]
lan 
2017/18. 
 

Councillor Simon Killane 
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Report Author: Kieran Elliott, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 01225 718504 or 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 6 February 2017  

Page 6Page 20

mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 14 FEBRUARY 2017 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Glenis Ansell, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-
Chairman, in the Chair), Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Simon Killane (Chairman), 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Stephen Oldrieve, Cllr Tony Trotman, 
Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cllr Anna Cuthbert (Substitute) and Cllr Philip Whalley 
(Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
Cllr Alan MacRae, Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, Cllr 
Jonathon Seed, Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Dick Tonge, Cllr Stuart 
Wheeler, Cllr Roy While, Cllr Philip Whitehead and Cllr Jerry Wickham 
  

 
20 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Chuck Berry, Christine Crisp and 
Simon Killane. 
 
Councillor Crisp was substituted by Councillor Anna Cuthbert. Councillor Berry 
was substituted by Councillor Philip Whalley. 
 
With Councillor Killane absent, the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Alan Hill, was in 
the Chair for the meeting. 
 

21 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

22 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

23 Public Participation 
 
No questions or statements had been submitted. 
 

24 Purpose of Meeting 
 
The procedure for the meeting was noted. 
 

Page 21



 
 
 

 
 
 

25 Wiltshire Council Financial Plan 2017/18: Amendments 
 
Amendments to the administration budget proposals as published on 24 
January 2017 had been received from the administration itself and from the 

[...]
e Monitoring Officer and 
Section 151 Officer.  
 
The Committee, along with other members in attendance including members of 
the Executive, discussed the proposed amendments from both Group leaders 
as detailed fully in the appended report, including examining the impact of any 
proposed savings and attendant investment increases.  
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
 
 

Page 22



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 

1) To note that robust scrutiny had been conducted regarding the 
amendments from the respective group leaders and so added value to the 
process for consideration of the council’s budget; and 
 

2) That Council take note of the comments of the Committee as detailed in 
the report appended to these minutes. 
 

26 Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was confirmed the proposed meeting on 25 April 2017 would be cancelled, 
and the date of the next meeting had been switched with that of the Children’s 
Select Committee, meaning the final meeting of the Committee ahead of the 
Unitary Elections would be 28 March 2017.  
 

27 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  11.00 am - 12.00 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic 

Services Officer) of Democratic Services, direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Wiltshire Council           APPENDIX to Minutes of 14 February 2017 
         
Full Council  
 
21 February 2017 

 
Special Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Report on Proposed Amendments for the 2017-18 Budget 
 

Purpose of report 
 

1. To report to Full Council a summary of the main issues discussed at the special 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee held on 14 
February 2017. This was convened to consider proposed amendme
[...]
CIP Programme Manager.  
 
Conclusions  
 
7. The summary findings of the Peer Review painted a very positive picture of Wiltshire 

Council’s involvement in the Army Basing Programme. It would be useful to scrutinise 
the final report when published. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



8. There is a need to ensure that Wiltshire Council learns the lessons from the first 
rebasing (Five Rifles), including feedback from communities through Area Boards, and 
applies those lessons to future rebasing. 

 
9. There remain questions around the medium to long term integrating of army personnel 

into civilian communities.  
 
 
Recommendations 
 
10. The Task Group recommends the management committee include the following in the 

scrutiny legacy report: 
 

(1) There is a need to scrutinise the final Army Basing Peer Review report when 
published. 

(2) Scrutiny could have a valuable role to play in ensuring that lessons are learnt from 
Wiltshire Council’s involvement in the initial army basing and applied to the arrival of 
future cohorts. 

(3) There may be an opportunity to scrutinise any commitment to military/civilian 
integration made in the council’s next business plan. 

 
 

 
Report author: Toby Eliot, Corporate Support Manager, 01225 713886, 
toby.eliot@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 32

mailto:adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk


Wiltshire Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
28 March 2017 
 

 
 

Review of Overview and Scrutiny 2013-17 
  
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
An opportunity for Overview and Scrutiny (OS) to reflect on its activity during 
the outgoing council is an important part of its learning and improvement 
journey. The ‘legacy’ process allows consideration of OS’s successes and 
challenges during the past four years, including the key scrutiny reviews 
undertaken. It can then submit suggestions for OS under the 2017-21 council 
to consider in order to maximise the impact of its future activity. 

 
This report highlights the key pieces of work undertaken by Overview and 
Scrutiny (OS) during the 2013-17 Council (as set out in Appendix A) and 
recommends topics to the Management Committee for suggested inclusion in 
a new OS work programme after the elections (as set out in Appendix B). 
 
The report also reviews the effectiveness of OS during the 2013-17 Council, 
including by considering discussion points from the OS Legacy workshop held 
in January 2017, and make recommendations for consideration by 
Management Committee after the elections as appropriate. 

 
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
Members are asked: 
 
1. To thank all those members, partner organisations and officers who have 

positively contributed to the work of the select committees and in the 
effective delivery of the OS work programme; 

 
2. To acknowledge that the content of the report, including the key activities 

listed at Appendix A, demonstrates the significant contribution that OS is 
making to open and honest decision-making and to the overall good 
governance of the authority; 

 
3. To ask the Management Committee to review the topics listed in 

Appendix B and determine what should be included in its legacy report 
for the OS work programme of the new Council; 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



4. To note the development areas identified at the OS Legacy workshop and 
ask Management Committee under the new Council to consider how they 
might be taken forward as appropriate; 

 
5. To note the CLG enquiry into the effectiveness of OS in local government 

and recommend that Management Committee under the new Council 
receives updates at appropriate milestones; 

 
6. To note the delivery of the 4-year OS learning and development 

programme so far and ask Management Committee under the new 
Council to consider whether a review of the programme is required to 
ensure it remains appropriate and deliverable; 

 
7. To note the next steps described in paragraphs 27 and 28. 
 

 
 

Paul Kelly 
Head of Performance and Democracy (and Designa
[...]
urally occur between the 
Management Committee and select committees and through consultation with 
the executive, partners and customers over the following cycle of meetings 
before finalising the plan.    

 
Recommendations 
 
29. To thank all those members, partner organisations and officers who have 

positively contributed to the work of the select committees and in the effective 
delivery of the OS work programme; 

 
30. To acknowledge that the content of the report, including the key activities listed 

at Appendix A, demonstrates the significant contribution that OS is making to 
open and honest decision-making and to the overall good governance of the 
authority; 

 
31. To ask the Management Committee to review the topics listed in Appendix B 

and determine which should be included in its legacy report for the OS work 
programme of the new Council; 

 
32. To note the development areas identified at the OS Legacy workshop and ask 

Management Committee under the new Council to consider how they might be 
taken forward as appropriate; 

 
33. To note the CLG enquiry into the effectiveness of OS in local government and 

recommend that Management Committee under the new Council receives 
updates at appropriate milestones; 

 
34. To note the delivery of the 4-year OS learning and development programme so 

far and ask Management Committee under the new Council to consider whether 
a review of the programme is required to ensure it remains appropriate and 
deliverable; 

 
35. To note the next steps described in paragraphs 27 and 28. 
 
 

 
 

Page 40



 
Paul Kelly 
Head of Democracy and Performance (and Designated Scrutiny Officer) 
 
Report author: Henry Powell, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 718052, 
henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A  OS Key activity and achievements 2013-17 
 
Appendix B  Recommended ongoing OS work under the new Council 
 

Page 41

mailto:henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk


Appendix A   OS Key activity and a
[...]
tiny 
developed during the 2013-17 council, including through the 
dedicated Financial Planning Task Group and liaison with 
select committees on implications for service delivery. 
 

To support the 
development of sound 
financial plans and the 
delivery of savings. 

Developing OS in Wiltshire 
 

2017 As recommended by the LGA Peer Challenge review of OS, 
to review OS’s operation and effectiveness, including the 
development areas highlighted at the OS Legacy workshop 
and how they might be taken forward. 
 

To ensure OS 
maximises its 
contribution to open and 
honest decision-making 
and to the overall good 
governance of the 
council. 
 

P
age 68



Appendix B  Recommended ongoing OS work under the new Council 
 

OS Councillor Learning 
and Development 
programme 
 

2017 As suggested by the LGA Peer Challenge review of OS, to 
re-visit its 4-year L&D programme to ensure it remains fit for 
purpose, reflects identified needs and is deliverable with the 
available resources. 
 

To ensure OS 
councillors have the 
skills and knowledge to 
have a positive impact 
on outcomes through 
effective OS. 
 

Task Group items 

Financial Planning Task 
Group 
 

Ongoing  See above See above 

Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) Task 
Group 

Ongoing A dedicated joint task group with Swindon Borough Council 
scrutinising the operation of the LEP. 
 

To ensure LEP funding 
is used effectively to 
support infrastructure 
projects in Wiltshire. 

 

Military Civilian Integration 
Partnership (MCIP) Task 
Group 

Ongoing As set out in the report included in this agenda, the Task 
Group recommends that, 

(1) There is a need to scrutinise the final Army Basing Peer 
Review report when published. 

(2) Scrutiny could have a valuable role to play in ensuring 
that lessons are learnt from Wiltshire Council’s 
involvement in the initial army basing and applied to the 
arrival of future cohorts. 

(3) There may be an opportunity to scrutinise any 
commitment to military/civilian integration made in the 
council’s next business plan. 

 

Scrutinise the potential 
impact of Army re-
basing in the County 
 

My Wiltshire System Task 
Group 
 
(to become the Digital 

Pre-
cabinet 
adoption 
of the 

The task group’s current terms of reference are focused on 
supporting the development of the council’s My Wiltshire 
system; a digital platform enabling residents to report a 
variety of issues.  

To maximise residents’ 
ability to access 
services and report 
issues through digital 

P
age 69



Appendix B  Recommended ongoing OS work under the new Council 
 

Strategy Task Group) 
 

council’s 
Digital 
Strategy 

 
However, in January 2017 Management Committee agreed 
in principle to amend the task group’s terms of reference to 
include monitoring development of the council’s digitisation 
strategy. 
 

technology and to 
achieve savings 
through the better use 
of technology.  

 

P
age 70



Wiltshire Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
28 March 2017 
 

 
 

Wiltshire Council Response to CLG Enquiry into  
Overview and Scrutiny in Local Government 

 
Purpose 
 

1. To present for information the council’s response to the Communities and 
Local Government’s (CLG) call for evidence under its enquiry into overview 
and scrutiny in local government. 

 
Background 
  

2. On 24 January 2017 CLG launched an enquiry looking at whether overview 
and scrutiny arrangements in England are working effectively and whether 
local communities are able to contribute to and monitor the work of their 
councils. The enquiry’s terms of reference cover twelve themes, which are set 
out in the Wiltshire Council response attached at Appendix A. 
 

3. The enquiry comes almost two decades after the original OS legislation was 
introduced and follows failures in a number of high profile cases, including 
child sexual exploitation in Rotherham, poor care and high mortality rates at 
Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust and governance 
[...]
 and 
beyond every day. Even in the most difficult circumstances, every council has 
examples of scrutiny success. 

 
“…We need to get better at measuring impact, become less of a paper 
reviewing machine, get more creative at how scrutiny is carried out (less time 
in stuffy committee rooms), training to increase councillor confidence and 
capability. Above all we need ruthless prioritisation to make sure scrutiny 
focuses only on those issues where it can make an impact… 
 
“…Developments in local government, and events both nationally and 
internationally, mean that O&S is something that needs to be protected but 
which must also up its game to continue to be relevant.” 

 
6. As a major unitary local authority, respected nationally for its commitment to 

overview and scrutiny, it is appropriate for Wiltshire Council to submit an 
individual response to this national enquiry. Due to the submission deadline of 
10 March 2017 a draft response could not be brought before Committee for 
approval. The council’s response was therefore formed in consultation with 
the Chairman and Vice-chairman of the Management Committee, the Cabinet 
Member for Hubs, Heritage and Arts, Governance and Support Services and 
the relevant Corporate and Associate Directors. 

 
Key considerations 
 

7. The full Wiltshire Council response to the enquiry’s call for evidence is 
attached at Appendix A. In summary, it sets out how OS works in Wiltshire 
and what factors are most influential in making it effective. It does not call for 
changes to the existing OS legislation, feeling that local choice is more 
effective than a prescriptive system implemented at a national level. Effective 
OS requires an organisational culture of openness and transparency in which 
OS is considered an integral part of its governance. Effective OS recognises 
the position of the council’s Executive (and Administration) and works with it 
rather than in “opposition” to it, without losing its independence to ch

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 28 MARCH 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Glenis Ansell, Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Stewart Dobson, 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman), Cllr Jon Hubbard, 
Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Simon Killane (Chairman), Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Jacqui Lay, 
Cllr Tony Trotman, Cllr John Walsh, Cllr Bridget Wayman and Cllr Ian Thorn 
(Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr John Thomson and Cllr Philip Whitehead 
  

 
28 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Steve Oldrieve, who was substituted 
by Councillor Ian Thorn. 
 

29 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 3 January, 1 February and 14 February 
2017 were presented for consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record. 
 

30 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

31 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Councillor Simon Killane announced that as he was not standing in the May 
2017 Unitary Elections, it would be his final meeting as Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee. He thanked the Committee for 
providing him the opportunity and paid tribute to the work of members and 
officers in developing the excellent level of scrutiny that had taken place. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Vice-Chairman, Councillor Alan Hill, on behalf of the Committee thanked 
Councillor Killane for his service as Chairman, wishing him well in his future 
endeavours and praising his dedicated and assured chairmanship of a sensitive 
and vital service. 
 

32 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

33 Management Committee Task Group Updates 
 
Updates were received regarding the Committee’s tasks groups as follows: 
 
Financial Planning Task Group – no meetings since the last update, 
 
Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership Task Group – The next 
meeting would take place on 5 April 2017 and it was recommended it continue 
in the next council to ensure the responsibilities of the LEP be monitored by 
scrutiny services in Swindon and Wiltshire. 
 
MyWiltshire Task Group – The Task Group was still awaiting requested details 
of the project, which was more convoluted than originally anticipated, and work 
was needed to focus the activity appropriately. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the updates from the Task Groups. 
 

34 Report of the Military Civilian Integration Partnership (MCIP) / Army 
Basing Task Group 
 
The Committee received the report of the task group as included in the agenda, 
recommending additional scrutiny engagement continue. The Committee 
discussed how the task group could demonstrate it was adding value through its 
work to ensure both that lessons were learned for the various partners involved, 
and inform future processes. 
 
A motion was moved by Councillor Alan Hill, seconded by Councillor Gordon 
King, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) There is a need to scrutinise the final Army Basing Peer Review report 
when published. 

2) Scrutiny could have a valuable role to play in ensuring that lessons are 
learnt from Wiltshire Council’s involvement in the initial army basing and 
applied to the arrival of future cohorts. 

3) There may be an opportunity to scrutinise any commitment to 
military/civilian integration made in the council’s next business plan. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

35 Review of the work of Overview and Scrutiny - 2013-2017 
 
A report had been prepared for the Committee to reflect upon the activity 
undertaken by Overview and Scrutiny during the four years of the council 2013-
2017. The report detailed key pieces of activity as well as potential topics for 
inclusion in future work programmes following the May 2017 Unitary Elections, 
as suggested by the select committees. The report also reviewed the 
effectiveness of Overview and Scrutiny, as well as analysis of discussion points 
raised at councillor workshops to review the legacy of the work undertaken. 
 
The Committee discussed the comprehensive list of proposed activity, and how 
much the topics could or should be prioritised by the outgoing Management 
Committee to aid the incoming Management Committee, on top of the 
scheduled dates and other indicators as already included. 
 
A motion was moved by Councillor Alan Hill, seconded by Councillor Christine 
Crisp to delegate to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, in discussion with 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Select Committees, to further prioritise the 
proposed legacy work to provide additional guidance to the incoming 
Management Committee, taking into account current council priorities. 
Following a vote the motion was lost. 
 
Following agreement to defer recommendation five of the report until Minute 37, 
responding to the enquiry into local government scrutiny by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government, the remaining recommendations were 
moved by Councillor Simon Killane, seconded by Councillor Gordon King, and it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To thank all those councillors, partner organisations and officers who 
have positively contributed to the work of the select committees and in 
the effective delivery of the Overview and Scrutiny (OS) work 
programme; 

 
2) To acknowledge that the content of the report, including the key 

activities listed at Appendix A, demonstrates the significant contribution 
that OS is making to open and honest decision-making and to the overall 
good governance of the authority; 

 
3) To include the topics listed in Appendix B in the legacy report for the OS 

work programme of the new Council; 
 

4) To note the development areas identified at the OS Legacy workshop and 
ask Management Committee under the new Council to consider how they 
might be taken forward as appropriate; 

 
5) To note the delivery of the 4-year OS learning and development 

programme so far and ask Management Committee under the new 
Council to consider whether a review of the programme is required to 



 
 
 

 
 
 

ensure it remains appropriate and deliverable; 
 

6) To note the next steps described in paragraphs 27 and 28 of the report. 
 

36 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2016-17 
 
The Committee considered a draft annual report, produced in the format of 
previous years with summaries of key work undertaken by the Committees as 
well as messages from the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen. 
 
The Committee discussed the layout and content of the report, and requested 
that additional text be included detailing that additional scrutiny activity also 
included representatives on project boards, for example regarding the rollout of 
high speed broadband. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the annual report. 
 

37 Wiltshire Council Response to CLG Enquiry into Overview and Scrutiny in 
Local Government 
 
On 24 January 2017 the Department of Communities and Local Government 
launched an enquiry into overview and scrutiny arrangements in England, 
seeking to determine that the arrangements are effective and monitorable by 
local communities. The Committee received a report on the themes focused on 
by the enquiry, noting that the enquiry was almost two decades after the original 
legislation which introduced the scrutiny arrangements, and following some high 
profile failures at councils and other authorities. 
 
Owing to the submission deadline for responses, it was not possible for the 
Committee to be provided a draft response to the enquiry on behalf of Wiltshire 
Council. A response was therefore prepared by officers in consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Management Committee, the Cabinet 
Member for Hubs, Heritage and Arts, Governance and Support Services, and 
relevant Corporate and Associate Directors. 
 
The Committee welcomed the government was seeking evidence, and looked 
forward to receiving details of the findings of the enquiry, in particular should 
there be committee processes and recommendations arising from parliament.  
 
There was a strong view that improved effectiveness was essential for scrutiny 
work, and the committee endorsed the response from Wiltshire Council 
highlighting strengths of the system and less strong areas within Wiltshire and 
elsewhere. Effective and frequent working relationships with council Executives 
and earlier and significant input of decision making were two areas highlighted. 
It was also noted that while most councillors had, at one point, had some 
involvement with the scrutiny process, there was still a need in Wiltshire for 
greater and more substantive involvement from a wider array of councillors. 
 

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s130116/Review%20of%20the%20work%20of%20OS%202013-2017.pdf


 
 
 

 
 
 

At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To endorse the Wiltshire Council response to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government’s call for evidence under its enquiry 
into overview and scrutiny in local government. 
 

38 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 6 June 2017. 
 

39 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.05 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) of Democratic Services, direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail 

kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


